team or as part of a specialized unit, in responding to calls and incidences identified as involving 13 

mental health crises or persons with mental health issues. Funds appropriated in this section are 14 

allocated annually as follows for purposes consistent with this act: 15 

(1) One hundred thirty-one thousand two hundred eighty dollars ($131,280) to the 16 

Town of Matthews. 17 

(2) One hundred seventy-one thousand seven hundred dollars ($171,700) to the 18 

Town of Pineville. 19 

(3) One hundred seventy-one thousand seven hundred dollars ($171,700) to the 20 

Town of Mint Hill. 21 

SECTION 2.  This act becomes effective July 1, 2025. 22